
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONIKA 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

2.30 pm 
Monday 

12 May 2014 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
Brian Eagling 
Linda Trew 
 

 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin - 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@OneSource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 May 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 30) 

 
 Application for a premises licence for Monika, 205 Rush Green Road, Romford. RM7 

0JR. 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration Manager 
 

 
 



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
12 May 2014 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

James Goodwin (01708) 432432 
e-mail: james.goodwin@OneSource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and 
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee, 

with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the 
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum 
of two. 

 
1.2 A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an 

application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services 
Committee; or 

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to 
the application, are located; or 

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the 
application or;  

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor 

is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions. 
 

2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the 
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient 
administration 

 
3. Chairman’s Briefing meeting: 
 
3.1 Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the Legal 

Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of 
any issues contained in the application or any representation. 

 
3.2 During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or 

discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or 
representations. 

 
4. Location and facilities: 
 
4.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
4.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 

Page 2



 
 
 
5. Notification of attendance: 
 
5.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
6. Procedural matters: 
 
6.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

 
6.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

• details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

• relevant legislation ; 

• relevant Licensing Policy; and 

• the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

• Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

• Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

Page 3



 
 
 

Representations: 
 

• The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

• This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

• Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

• the Chief Officer of Police; 

• the Fire Authority; 

• the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

• the Local Planning Authority; 

• the Local environmental Health Authority; 

• the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

• the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

• a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

• any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

• the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
8. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

• Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
9.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
10.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

• it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

• that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
11.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
12.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE
12 May 2014 

REPORT

Subject Heading: Application for a premises licence at 
Monika, 205 Rush Green Road, 
Romford RM7 0JR 

Report Author and contact details: Arthur Hunt – Licensing Officer 
01708 432777 
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Ms Aurelija Dauginas 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 18 March 2014.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 

The premises is located the south side of Rush Green Road approximately 50 
metres west of the junction with Dagenham Road. 

The premise is a ground floor shop unit at the end of a terrace of shops.  Its 
immediate neighbour to the right of the premises (if viewing the premises from the 
front) is the start of a terrace of residential properties. Above the premises appears 
to be a residential flat. 

Directly outside the premises there is a London Borough of Havering bench. 

Rush Green Road is a main road on the border with Barking and Dagenham and 
has several bus routes.  A bus stop and lay-by is some 20 metres further west from 
the premises. 

A map of the area and photograph of the front of the shop is attached to assist the 
committee.

Details of the application 

The application seeks:- 

Supply of alcohol, hours of opening 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 09:00hrs 22:00hrs 

Friday to Saturday 09:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Sunday 10:00hrs 22:00hrs 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 May 2014 

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 

There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings requested on the 
application. 

Comments and observations on the application 

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26 
relating to the advertising of the application.  The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on the 26 March 2014. 

The applicant currently sells Eastern European grocery items and seeks to add a 
range of Eastern European alcohol products to the range. 

Summary 

There were 2 valid representations against this application from interested parties. 

There were 4 invalid representations against this application from interested 
parties.

There were no representations against this application from responsible 
authorities.

Details of representations 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 

Interested parties’ representations 

The first representation received from Ms Ruggiero details concerns over the 
prevention of harm to children licensing objective. 

The second representation is from “Joe” and details a public nuisance issue.   

With regards to the second representation I attended the address given on two 
occasions to establish the full details of “Joe”.  On the first occasion, the 14 April 
2014, there was no reply, so I left the acknowledgement of his representation and 
asked that he contact me.  On the 15 April 2014 I had an answerphone message 
from “Joe” asking me to return his call.  I tried to telephone the number given on 
numerous occasions throughout the day without success.  I then revisited the 
address that afternoon, once again there was no reply. 

Page 8



Announcement

Artexing &

Plastering

Artexing & Plastering

Articles

Wanted

Bargain Buys

Bargain

Buys

Building

Building
Repairs/Alterations

Building
Repairs/Alterations

Carpentry

Carpet&
UpholsteryCleaning

Havering Yellow Advertiser, Week ending, Friday, March 28, 2014 49

Music

Tuition

Musical

SPARKLES
CARPET AND
UPHOLSTERY

CLEANING
Domestic and commercial steam
cleaning – ovens, paths, patios,

driveways, hardfloors & conservatories.

If you are not delighted
IT’S FR E!
Fully insured

100% guarantee

0800 0407 249
07910 671 320

Pets &

Livestock

Public Notices

OBABY RECLINING PRAM

includes footmuff, raincover,
exe cond, £85. CHOCOLATE
BROWN BEAN BAG, extra
large, exe cond, £30. Tel 07713
573329.

COMPUTER very fast Dell dual
core mini tower, loaded win-
dows 7, office 2007, flatscreen,
keyboard, mouse, free delivery,
£70. Tel 07795 363391.

BIKE 5-6yr old, pirate, white
and black, nearly new, £20. Tel
01268 762771.

RECORDS BOUGHT for CASH

!!! . 7"-LP's-12" ROCK . Psych .
Punk . Metal . '60's Pop . '90's
Pop . Soul . Jazz . Disco .
Boogie . Funk . Rap . Hip Hop .
Dance . REGGAE . Ska .
Rocksteady . Dub . Large or
small vinyl record collections £
BEST Tel. 07788209990

TRAVEL CHAIR exe cond £50
silver walking frame exe cond
£20 Tel 01268 77126

WEST HAM Hammer News
Magazines 1995-97 30 Issues,
colour posters & 2 Binders £30
ENGLAND PROGS-1971 v
Finland, 1979 Eng B v NZ £5
Tel: 01708 459043

BABY JOGGER CITY MINI

PUSHCHAIR in purple/grey.
New version with raincover
£165. Tel. 07921101107

HIGH CHAIR BOOSTER SEAT

with tray £5. HOP POP BOOST-
ER SEAT & CHANGING BAG
£15. ELC WHIZZ AROUND
GARAGE with magnetic cars
selection £10. Tel.
07921101107

FRIDGE under worktop, white,
modern, vgc, can deliver, £55.
Tel 01708 469127.

PINE WARDROBE chest of
drawers, plus bedside cabinet,
£75. Tel 01708 224884.

BLACK & DECKER ELECTRIC

GARDEN TRIMMER exe cond,
£20 only. HOOVER ALYX
1400W, lightweight vacuum
cleaner, all attachments, exe
cond, £25. Tel 07951 517767.

LARGE WHEELED

PUSHCHAIR padded seat,
almost new, hardly used, £50.
CANE GLASS TOP TABLE FOR
TWO, plus two chairs, £40. Tel
01268 554655.

LADIES MOUNTAIN BIKE 26in
wheels, five speed, £40, exe
cond. TWO BOYS SUSPEN-
SION MOUNTAIN BIKES, 20 &
24in wheels, from £25 to £50,
exe cond. GIRLS CITY TOUR-
ING MOUNTAIN BIKE, 24in
wheels, five speed, £35, exe
cond. Tel 01268 767959.

FLYMO ROTARY 900watt, vgc,
£15. FLYMO MOWER VAC,
HD2AT, used once, vgc, £25. Tel
01702 522498 evenings.

SCOOTER suit boy from10
years, Zinc Nova, skatepark
scooter, black/red, boxed, rapid
response brake, fixed handle-
bar, was £70, accept £30ono.
Tel 01702 421060 Eastwood.

HI-FI pair Wharfedale black dia-
mond 100 watt speakers, book-
shelf size, £30. PROFESSION-
AL AIR SCREW GUN,
adjustable clutch & reverse,
new, unused, boxed, £20. Tel
01277 231152.

ROLL VINYL 3 X 4M brand
new, beige mixed tile effect,
cost £120, accept £60. Tel
07941 285996.

FRIDGE FREEZER half and
half, white, modern, vgc, can
deliver, £95. Tel 01708 469127.

PRO-FITNESS EXERCISE

BIKE eight tension levels, exe
cond, £35. CLASSICAL CDS,
complete box set 24, inc listen-
ers guide with each, used once,
£60. Tel 01268 752600.

HOTPOINT AQUARIUS DISH-

WASHER SGW20, exe cond,
£50 ono. ELECTRIC FIRE,
coals, basket, three settings,
glass trim, £50ono. 27
KITCHEN HANDLES, stainless
steel, £40. TRAILER BOARD,
£10. Tel 07763 113511.

BOOKS hardbacks, Royal fam-
ily, railway, David Attenborough,
world wars, children, Guinness
book of records, 20 for £40. Tel
01702 525461.

HARDWOOD TURNING

WOOD £30. STAMPS, large
box, £30. CAR TRAILER, £30.
GREENHOUSE GLASS, £1
each. Tel 01702 525461.

SHIATSU MAX BACK MAS-

SAGER fits on chair, hardly
used, £70 ono. Tel 01268
550522.

DECORATIVE SOLID PINE

DOUBLE BED FRAME, £30.

SOLID PINE BOOKCASE five
fixed shelves, 6ft 7in high x
14.5in wide, £70. Tel 07806
640160.

GAZELLE FREESTYLE

CROSSTRAINER as new
£45ono. Tel. 07855 192079
after 12pm

BBC WHO DO YOU THINK

YOU ARE MAGAZINES {2009-
12}, 42 Issues & 5 Folders £10
HERITAGE MAGAZINES 2002-
06, 30 Issues £10 Tel: 01708
459043

GRACO MOSAIC BLACK

TRAVEL SYSTEM includes
graco car seat base,new rain-
cover and graco cosy toes with
instructions. Ex cond. £75.
Canvey. Tel. 01268 685359

HOOVER HURRICANE VACU-

UM CLEANER 2100W New and
unused. £60. Tel. 01268710705

VERY LARGE DOG KENNEL

4ft x 2ft. Good condition. New
roof. Used only as home for
robot lawnmower. £30
Tel.01277-224224

MONDEO SPARE WHEEL Full
size spare, genuine part for 07-
14 model, 5 stud, brand new
Michelin Primacy tyre 215/55
R16. £40 no offers. Tel 07931
554804

PINE 3 drawer pedestal desk
antique finish £35. PINE 4 draw-
er chest antique finish £60.
LEGO City. 2 storage boxes full.
Fire/police/coastguard +
instructions. £35 Tel 01268
782185

VERY FAST DELL DUAL

CORE MINI TOWER COM-

PUTER windows 7, office 2007,
flatscreen, keyboard, mouse,
free delivery, £70. Tel 07795
363391.

SAFETY STEPLADDER WITH

HANDRAILS four rubber steps,
unused, £25. GARDEN CHAIR,
adjustable, as new, £8. Tel
01702 466111.

BABY BOUNCER blue with
pattern, brand new, £10ono. CD
& DVD, silver upright stand
rack, £8 the pair. SINGLE LIGHT
BEECH THREE DRAWER CAB-
INET, £10ono. BEAUTIFUL
MONSOON CREAM CHIFFON
& LACE PROM OR OCCASION
DRESS, age 10 to 11yrs, worn
once, cost £100, £30ono.
LARGE HOOP FOR WEDDING
DRESS, used once, £20ono. Tel
07824 363772.

SINGLE MATTRESS from
Volvo truck cab, £45ono. SOLID
A-FRAME TOW BAR for 2in ball
hitch, £99ono. COLLECTABLE
TEDDY BEARS AND GOLLY-
WOGS, all under £100 each. Tel
01268 422213.

CHEST FREEZER white, mod-
ern, width 22in x height 33in,
can deliver, £55. Tel 01708
469127.

BABY TRAVEL COT UNISEX

hardly used like bran new £20
ono. LEAP FROG LEARN AND
GROVE ACTIVITY STATION
£15. ICANDY CHERRY PUSH
CHAIR complete with starter
carry cot umbrella and foot muff
carry cot hardly used in excel-
lent condition won't be disap-
pointed will take sensible offer
Tel. 07815 785503 to view

VIOLIN 3/4 size + case £45.
ELECTRIC GUITAR £30. CUR-
TAINS as new + edged valance
and 10ft track french blue
54"drop Tel. 01702 476013

LEG MAGIC EXERCISER £15,
exe cond. SUMMER INFANT
FOLD AWAY BABY BATH £8,
exe cond. BABY BATH SUP-
PORT SEAT £3, exe cond.
GEUTHER WOODEN PLAY
PEN £20, exe cond. Tel.
07502396580.

HEADBOARD SATIN NICKLE

Double bed. Perfect condition.
£50. SOFA BED Near perfect
condition Colour Blue £60ono.
Tel. 01708476451 or
07983471887

COMICS 1980s-Transformers
{31 Issues}, Masters of the
Universe {12 Issues},
Visionaries {Issues 1-5} £90 will
split. PANINI ALBUMS 1980s-
Thundercats, Transformers,
M.0.T.U, Marvel Secret Wars,
Mask, Ghostbusters. All com-
plete £95 will split. ROY OF THE
ROVERS COMICS 1992, 44
Issues £20 ANNUALS 1991 &
92 £10 SAINSBURYS 1998
England World Cup collectors
card & medals £5 Tel: 01708
459043

TO ADVERTISE TELEPHONE BASILDON (01268) 503400 SYHAV www.yellowadvertiser-today.co.uk

Wanted

A L
CAR ENTRY
w .allcar entr .co.uk

Staircases, Laminate
Flooring, Skirting, Dado

Rails, Kitchens,
Wardrobes.

Doors fitted from £25
Guild Qualified

30 years Experience

Call Steven

01708 525682
Mob 07950 384595

OUTBOARD MOTOR WANT-
ED.For repair project. Runner or
non- runner. Mercury, Yamaha
etc 5hp to 100HP anything con-
sidered,may take complete boat
if still attached 01268 765086

CLASSICAL OR

ELECTRIC

GUITAR

LESSONS
AVAILABLE FROM

EXPERIENCED TUTOR

PLEASE CONTACT

TREVOR

07787 627241

MASTER
BRICKWORK
New Builds, Extension,

walling and patio
specialist.

Guaranteed Service &
Reliability. Quality

Assured!
Fully Insured for your

peace of mind

01708 735 695
07948 217 747
www.masterbrickwork.co.uk

masterbrickwork@hotmail.co.uk

DS Plastering &
Rendering

All Plastering undertaken,

Skimming, Wall Re-skims,

Ceilings, Plaster Boarding, Artex

Removal & Re-skim, Patch up and

Repairs. Tidy and reliable

No job too small!!!!

Call for FREE quote, or advice!!!!

Danny 07717 840 225
/ 01708 700 501

www.dsplasteringrendering.com

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that Chetan Aulluck of Ilford,
Essex has applied to the Judge at Romford County
Court for his Bailiff Certificate.
Any person who knows of any reason why Chetan
Aulluck is not a fit and proper person to be granted
a certificate should write to the Court Manager at
Romford County court, 2a Oaklands Avenue,
Romford, Essex RM1 4DP before 02/05/2014.

FOOTBALL

PROGRAMMES

WANTED
Cash paid for any pre 1970
Large collections (300+),

after 1970 also considered

020 8560 7816

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES

LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Ms Aurelija Dauginas of 205 Rush Green Road,
Romford, Essex RM7 0JR has applied to the London
Borough of Havering for a Premises Licence.
The proposed licensable activity is: Sale of an alcohol.
Full details of the application can be inspected at the
address noted below during normal business hours.
Any representations by an interested party or responsible
authority regarding this application can be made to:
Licensing Team, Housing & Public Protection, London
Borough of Havering, Mercury House, Mercury
Gardens, Romford, Essex RM1 3RX, website:
www.havering.gov.uk
Such representation must be received in writing by: 14th
April 2014 clearly stating the grounds upon which the
representation is made in relation to the four objectives
of the Licensing Act 2003.
It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false
statement in connection with an application. The
maximum fine for which a person is liable on summary
conviction for the offence is £5,000.00.

THE PIANO MAN, 20/30
reconditioned pianos. Tuning,
Removals, Rental scheme. We
collect unwanted pianos. 01268
541001, 01708 343455

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, RM1 3BD
Tel: 01708 434343

Monika, 205 Rush Green Road

Date: 18 March 2014

Scale: 1:1000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 
Ordnance Survey 100024327Page 25



Page 26



 

Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
12 May 2014 (2.30  - 2.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Linda Trew 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Brian Eagling 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
 

   
  

 
 

Present at the hearing were the applicant Ms Aurelija Dauginas and Councillor 
Denis Breading. 

 
Also present were Mr Arthur Hunt Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor to 
the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
 
PREMISES 
Monika 
205 Rush Green Road 
Romford  
RM7 0JR 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
This application for a new premises licence is made under section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 May 2014 

 
 

 

APPLICANT 

Ms Aurelija Dauginas  
Monika 
205 Rush Green Road 
Romford  
RM7 0JR 
 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
This application was for a new premises licence.     
 

          

Supply of alcohol, hours of opening 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 09:00hrs 22:00hrs 

Friday to Saturday 09:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Sunday 10:00hrs 22:00hrs 
 

 

 
2. Non Standard Timings 
 

Seasonal variations  
 
None. 
 
Non-standard timings 
 

None. 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 
26 relating to  
the advertising of the application.  The required newspaper advertisement 
was installed in  
the Yellow Advertiser on the 26 March 2014. 
 
4. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
There was one representation against this application from an interested 
party. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 May 2014 

 
 

 

 
Ms Ruggiero, the only objector did not attend the hearing but expressed in 
her written representation that there were four existing premises with 
alcohol licences in the area and as such was against another one been 
granted. The representation related to the prevention of public nuisance and 
the protection of children from harm.  She was of the opinion that there was 
a litter problem in area. The representation also stated that the premise was 
on the route of young children going to school and college, that the 
premises would encourage young people to buy more drinks, and that the 
premises would not prevent children from harm. 
 
The Licensing Officer in his report informed the sub-committee that there 
was a council bench directly opposite to the premise of the applicant. He 
stated that this bench was an attraction to passers-by to sit and resulted in 
their leaving their litter around.   
  

Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”):  None 

Planning Control & Enforcement: None 
 
Licensing Authority: None 
 
Public Protection: None 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 

Public Health: None 
 

Children & Families Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 
5. Applicant’s response 
 
The applicant presented her application as per the submitted papers. 
This was a new premise that currently sold eastern European grocery 
items and sought to sell a range of eastern European alcohol products. 
 
In response to questioning by the Sub-Committee, Ms Dauginas stated 
that there was no arrangement with other shopkeepers to organise the 
removal of litter,  but that she does so from time to time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 May 2014 

 
 

 

6. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 12 May 2014, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for Monika, Romford. 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine 

the licensing objectives. 
  
  Prevention of Public Nuisance 

The Sub-Committee noted the comments of the interested 
party about litter in the vicinity of the shopping parade. 
 
The Sub-Committee also noted the comments of the 
Licensing Officer that a bench directly opposite the premises 
was an attraction for people to seat and consume their food 
and leave their litter.  
 
The Sub-Committee accepted that the litter could not be 
attributed to this premises and Ms Dauginas also stated that 
from time to time, she undertook litter removal.  
 

 Protection of children from harm 
The Sub-Committee also noted the comment that the 
premise was on the route of young children going to school 
and college. That the premises would encourage young 
people to buy more drinks.  
 
The Sub-Committee accepted the view that four other 
premises already operated within the vicinity and that the 
Police and other responsible authorities had no concern with 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 May 2014 

 
 

 

the establishment being granted a licence.   
 

 

Having considered the written representations and oral responses, 
the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the litter issue already exited 
in the area and could not be attributed to this premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore granted the application as applied for, 
there being no evidence whatsoever of any potential negative impact 
upon the licensing objectives given the application before it. 
 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


